
City of Grand Island

Tuesday, June 09, 2009

Council Session Packet

City Council: Mayor:
Margaret Hornady

City Administrator:
Jeff Pederson

City Clerk:
RaNae Edwards

T
u

7:00:00 PM
Council Chambers - City Hall

100 East First Street

Larry Carney
Scott Dugan
John Gericke
Peg Gilbert
Chuck Haase
Robert Meyer
Mitchell Nickerson
Bob Niemann
Kirk Ramsey
Jose Zapata

Call to Order
City of Grand Island City Council



A - SUBMITTAL OF REQUESTS FOR FUTURE ITEMS
Individuals who have appropriate items for City Council consideration should complete the Request for Future Agenda 
Items form located at the Information Booth. If the issue can be handled administratively without Council action, 
notification will be provided. If the item is scheduled for a meeting or study session, notification of the date will be given.

B - RESERVE TIME TO SPEAK ON AGENDA ITEMS
This is an opportunity for individuals wishing to provide input on any of tonight's agenda items to reserve time to speak. 
Please come forward, state your name and address, and the Agenda topic on which you will be speaking.

MAYOR COMMUNICATION
This is an opportunity for the Mayor to comment on current events, activities, and issues of interest to the community.

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Invocation

This is an open meeting of the Grand Island City Council. The City of Grand Island abides by the Open Meetings Act 
in conducting business. A copy of the Open Meetings Act is displayed in the back of this room as required by state 
law.

The City Council may vote to go into Closed Session on any agenda item as allowed by state law.

City of Grand Island City Council



Item C1
Presentation from Hastings Economic Development Corporation
Jack Schreiner, President of Hastings Economic Development Corporation (HEDC), Vern 
Powers, Mayor of the City of Hastings and Dee Haussler, Director of the HEDC will present 
a $5,000.00 contribution on behalf of the City of Hastings and the County of Adams to assist 
Grand Island in completing the State Fair relocation project. They stated "Working together 
as neighbors can only enhance our goal of building a stronger Central Nebraska Region."

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Mayor Hornady

City of Grand Island City Council



Item G2
Approving Minutes of June 1 and 2, 2009 City Council Special 
Study Session (Goal Retreat)
 

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: RaNae Edwards

City of Grand Island City Council



CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 
 

MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL STUDY SESSION 
(GOALS RETREAT) 

June 1, 2009 
 
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a Special Study Session (Goals Retreat) of the City 
Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska was conducted at the Edith Abbott Memorial 
Library, 211 N. Washington Street, on June 1, 2009. Notice of the meeting was given in the 
Grand Island Independent on May 27, 2009. 
 
Mayor Margaret Hornady called the meeting to order at 6:05 p.m. The following 
Councilmember’s were present: Gericke, Nickerson, Zapata, Ramsey, Carney, Haase, Niemann, 
and Meyer. Councilmember’s Dugan and Gilbert were absent. The following City Officials were 
present: City Administrator Jeff Pederson, Deputy City Clerk Paul Briseno, City Attorney Dale 
Shotkoski, Public Works Director Steve Riehle, Finance Director David Springer, Building 
Department Director Craig Lewis, Emergency Management Director Jon Rosenlund, Fire Chief 
Troy Hughes, Human Resources Director Brenda Sutherland, Parks & Recreation Director Steve 
Paustian, Police Chief Steve Lamken, Planning Director Chad Nabity, Public Information 
Officer Wendy Meyer-Jerke and Utilities Director Gary Mader. 
 
City Council Goals Retreat.  
 
City Administrator Jeff Pederson gave a brief overview of the budget process to date as well as 
the process of Fiscal Health and Wellness.   
 
Jon Johnson and Chris Fabian of the International City/County Managers Association presented 
“The Promise of Fiscal Health & Wellness (Prioritization)” program to counc il. The program 
consists of two parts, Fiscal Health which is the diagnosis of the budget and Fiscal Wellness 
which incorporates prioritization and strategic goal setting to align municipal programs with 
council results through mapping and prioritization.   
 
Chirs and Jon incorporated the goals set by council, from the February 2009 Council retreat, to 
create result/goal areas within three main sections.  The results include: 
 
Community Results 

• Quality of Life 
• Stewardship of the Environment 
• Safe Community 
• Strategic, Sustainable and Maintained Development 

Quality Management Results 
• Effective, Efficient and Sustainable Organization 
• Accessible and Transparent 

Governance Result 
• Stewardship of Resources 

 



Page 2, City Council Study Session, June 1, 2009 

Council participated in a result mapping exercise.  Mapping the results defines what a Safe 
Community means to Council and staff.  Council created seven areas within the Safe Community 
result.   
 
Time allowed for the accomplishment of mapping for only one result.  Stewardship of the 
Environment, Safe Community, Strategic, Sustainable and Maintained Development as well as 
Governance would be covered at the June 2nd meeting.  
 
ADJOURNMENT:    The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
Paul Briseno 
Deputy City Clerk 



CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 
 

MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL STUDY SESSION 
(GOALS RETREAT) 

June 2, 2009 
 
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a Special Study Session (Goals Retreat) of the City 
Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska was conducted at the Edith Abbott Memorial 
Library, 211 N. Washington Street, on June 2, 2009. Notice of the meeting was given in the 
Grand Island Independent on May 27, 2009. 
 
Mayor Margaret Hornady called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. The following 
Councilmember’s were present: Gericke, Zapata, Ramsey, Dugan, Carney, Haase, Gilbert, 
Niemann, and Meyer. Councilmember Nickerson was absent. The following City Officials were 
present: City Administrator Jeff Pederson, Deputy City Clerk Paul Briseno, City Attorney Dale 
Shotkoski, Public Works Director Steve Riehle, Finance Director David Springer, Building 
Department Director Craig Lewis, Emergency Management Director Jon Rosenlund, Fire Chief 
Troy Hughes, Human Resources Director Brenda Sutherland, Parks & Recreation Director Steve 
Paustian, Police Chief Steve Lamken, Planning Director Chad Nabity, Library Director Steve 
Fosselman, and Utilities Director Gary Mader. 
 
City Council Goals Retreat. Jon Johnson and Chris Fabian, Colorado Consultants with the 
International City/County Managers Association (ICMA) reviewed the following from last 
night’s meeting: 

• Community Results 
• Quality Management Results 
• Governance Results 

 
Those present were asked to finish the sentence: “When the City ______, then the result of 
Quality of Life is accomplished.” The consultant’s then categorized each of the responses. The 
following categories were identified: 

• Environment 
• Housing 
• Safe Community 
• Recreation 
• Jobs 
• Transportation/Infrastructure 
• Community Beautification 
• Cultural & Arts 
• Educationa l Opportunities 
• Water Issues 
• Health 
• Overall Image 

 
The next question answered by those present was “When the City _______, then the result of 
Stewardship of the Environment is accomplished.” The following categories were identified: 



Page 2, City Council Study Session, June 2, 2009 

• Waste Disposal & Recycling 
• Air & Water Pollution 
• Trash & Clutter 
• Alternative Energy 
• Environmental Threats 
• Regulated Developments 
• Conservation Education 
• Chemical & Hazardous Material 

 
The next question answered by those present was “When the City _______, then the result of 
Strategic, Sustainable and Maintained Growth is accomplished.” The following categories were 
identified: 

• Development and Retention of Businesses 
• Infrastructure to Support Growth 
• City Services to Promote Growth 
• Affordable Development 
• Regulatory Requirements 
• Partnerships 
• Financial Sustainable Development 
• Tourism 

 
The following Governance functions were presented: 

• Enhance and Facilitate Transparency and Accountability in all County Business 
• Monitoring to Ensure Regulatory and Policy Compliance 
• Provide for the Stewardship and Sustainability of Our Resources 
• Provide Analysis and Long-Range/Short-Term Forecasting that Supports Decision 

Making 
• Being Responsive to the Needs of Our Customers 
• Communication 
• Educating Council and Staff 
• Setting a Standard of Excellence/Promoting Standards of Best Practice 

 
Mr. Johnson stated they would take these results back with them and compile a report to submit 
to the City at a future date. Mr. Johnson and Mr. Fabian thanked the City Council and 
Department Director’s for the opportunity to present the “Fiscal Health and Wellness” program. 
 
City Administrator Jeff Pederson commented on going forward with this project. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:    The meeting was adjourned at 8:40 p.m. 
 
 
 
RaNae Edwards 
City Clerk 



Item G3
#2009-126 - Approving Bid Award - Burdick Cooling Tower Fire 
Protection
 

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Gary R. Mader;Wesley Nespor

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From: Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director 
 Wesley Nespor, Asst. City Attorney/Purchasing 
 
Meeting: June 9, 2009  
 
Subject: Burdick Cooling Tower Fire Protection 2009 
 
Item #’s: G-3 
 
Presenter(s): Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director 
 
 

Background  
 

In the fall of last year, a contract was awarded for the replacement of the cooling tower 
on the #3 electric generating unit at the Burdick Station Power Plant. The construction of 
the new cooling tower is completed, with performance testing to be completed during the 
upcoming summer. Specifications for a fire protection sprinkler system for this new 
tower were prepared and issued for bids. The design of the fire protection system was 
done by utility engineering staff and reviewed by our insurance carrier, Factory Mutual. 
The system design is in accordance with FM requirements. 
 

Discussion 
 

The specifications for the Burdick Cooling Tower Fire Protection 2009 were advertised 
and issued for bid in accordance with the City Purchasing Code. Bids were publicly 
opened on May 14, 2009. Specifications were sent to six potential bidders and responses 
were received as listed below. The engineer’s estimate for this project was $60,000. 
 
                    Bidder                          Bid Price              Taxes         Evaluated Price 
Continental Fire Sprinkler Company       $40,787.00           $1,439.00        $42,226.00   
Omaha, NE 
Nebraska Fire Sprinkler                            $52,900.00           Included         $ 52,900.00 
Alda, NE 

 
The fire protection provisions for a power plant cooling tower are somewhat unique and 
both bidders included exceptions/clarifications with their bids to ensure that some items 
they normally see as a part of fire protection systems are, indeed, not required. The as-
read low bidder, Continental Fire Sprinkler, confirmed that hose stations and cabinets are 



not required and that there is no buried piping required. Nebraska Fire Sprinkler 
confirmed that they are not responsible for the existing piping to which this project is 
attached and that backflow protection is not required to be installed by the contractor. 
The exceptions/clarifications noted by the contractors are in accordance with the 
specifications. Both bidders are informed that their bids are evaluated as compliant with 
the specifications. Both bids are less than the engineer’s estimate. 

 
Alternatives 

 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve. 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee. 
3. Postpone the issue to future date. 
4. Take no action on the issue. 

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council award the Contract for Burdick 
Cooling Tower Fire Protection to Continental Fire Sprinkler Company of Omaha, NE, as 
the lowest responsive bidder, with the bid price of $42,226.00. 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to approve award of the bid of $42,226.00 from Continental Fire Sprinkler 
Company for the Burdick Cooling Tower Fire Protection 2009 as submitted. 



 

Purchasing Division of Legal Department 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

             
  Wes Nespor, Purchasing Agent 

 
Working Together for a 

                     Better Tomorrow, Today 
 
 
 BID OPENING 
 
BID OPENING DATE:  May 14, 2009 at 11:15 a.m. 
 
FOR:     Burdick Cooling Tower Fire Protection 2009 
 
DEPARTMENT:   Utilities 
 
ESTIMATE:    $60,000.00 
 
FUND/ACCOUNT:   520 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  April 30, 2009 
 
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 6 
 
 SUMMARY 
 
Bidder:  Continental Fire Sprinkler Company Nebraska Fire Sprinkler 
   Omaha, NE     Alda, NE 
Bid Security:  Travelers Casualty & Surety  Universal Surety Company 
Exceptions:  Noted      Noted 
 
Bid Price: 
Material:  $20,556.00     $20,849.00 
Labor:    20,231.00       31,275.00 
Sales Tax:      1,439.00            776.00 
Total:   $40,787.00     $52,900.00 
 
 
 
cc: Gary Mader, Utilities Director    Bob Smith, Assist. Utilities Director 
 Dale Shotkoski, City Attorney    Wes Nespor, Purchasing Agent 
 Jeff Pederson, City Administrator    Pat Gericke, Utilities Admin. Assist. 
 Lynn Mayhew, Utilities Dept.     Karen Nagel, Utilities Secretary 
 
              P1337 



 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
June 4, 2009 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2009-126 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Electric Department invited sealed bids for Cooling Tower Fire 
Protection at Burdick Power Plant; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 14, 2009, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Continental Fire Sprinkler Company, of Omaha, Nebraska, submitted a bid in 
accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory 
requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of $42,226.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the bid of Continental Fire Sprinkler Company of Omaha, Nebraska,  is less 
than the estimate for Cooling Tower Fire Protection at Burdick Power Plant. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Continental Fire Sprinkler Company of 
Omaha, Nebraska, in the amount of $42,226.00 for Cooling Tower Fire Protection at Burdick Power Plant 
is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid. 
 

 
 - - - 
 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 9, 2009. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Margaret Hornady, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 





Item G5
#2009-128 - Approving Small Government Enterprise License 
Agreement from Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI)
 

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: David Springer

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Dave Springer, Finance Director 
 
Meeting:  June 9, 2009 
 
Subject: Approving Small Government Enterprise License 

Agreement from Environmental Systems Research 
Institute (ESRI) 

 
Item #’s:  G-5 
 
Presenter(s): Dave Springer, Finance Director 
 
 

Background  
 
The City of Grand Island has invested in a comprehensive computerized Geographic 
Information System (GIS). This system consists of data that reaches to virtually all city 
departments. The software required to edit, manipulate and present this data is provided 
by Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI). This License Agreement will 
provide the city with the ability to install unlimited ESRI applications for the three year 
contract period. 
 

Discussion 
 
The City currently has several single use licenses for GIS software from ESRI.  These 
licenses are dispersed among several different departments. Some departments have been 
paying maintenance fees for the software and as a result have been kept updated with 
new releases. Some departments have not. The consequence of mismatched versions is 
data incompatibility. 
 
The licenses are further complicated by different levels of the core application. As the 
need for more functionality increases, some departments are finding the need to upgrade 
to the more advanced levels. This will require other users to also upgrade at additional 
costs or suffer added data incompatibility. 
 
The new agreement for the City of Grand Island from ESRI, Inc., a General Services 
Administration (GSA) Contract reseller with special pricing available to government 
agencies, would allow unlimited software installs and upgrades until June, 2012 and can 
be paid in three annual installments of $35,000 each for a total of $105,000. This 



purchase is budgeted for at $25,000 in the Information Technology Department and 
$10,000 in the Electric Utilities Fund. 
 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. 
The Council may: 
 

1. Approve the three year renewal of ESRI licenses.   
2. Disapprove or deny the agreement. 

      3. Modify the Resolution to meet the wishes of the Council 
4. Table the issue 

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve the new three year ESRI 
license agreement. 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to approve the Small Government Enterprise License Agreement with ESRI, for 
$105,000, payable in three annual installments. 



RESOLUTION  2009-128 
 

 WHEREAS, the Information Technology Division of the Finance Department 
continually works on maintaining the city’s computer network, both hardware and 
software, etc, and 
 
 WHEREAS, due to the growing number of Geographic Information System (GIS) 
users, the variety of GIS software programs utilized and the constant need for software 
upgrades, it is imperative to consistently maintain the entire city software licenses; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island can utilize the Environmental Systems 
Research Institute (ESRI) Small Government Enterprise License Agreement to install an 
unlimited amount of licenses with the City until June, 2012; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the cost for such an agreement is $105,000, which can be paid in 
three annual installments of $35,000; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this is the most cost effective approach to upgrading GIS software. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Information Technology 
Department is hereby authorized to utilize the ESRI Small Government Enterprise License 
Agreement by entering into a three-year agreement to license any City computer for ESRI 
software at a cost of $105,000, which can be paid in three annual installments.  
 
 .  
      - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 9, 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 
       Margaret Hornady, Mayor  
Attest:  
 
 
 
 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk  
 

Approved as to Form                           
June 8, 2006                        City Attorney 



Item G6
#2009-129 - Approving Application for Edward Byrne Memorial 
Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) 2009
This item relates to the aforementioned Public Hearing Item E-4.

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steve Lamken

City of Grand Island City Council



 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
June 4, 2009 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2009-129 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Grand Island Police Department has received notification that they were 
eligible for $26,694.00 in grant funds under the Byrne Justice Assistance (JAG) Program and the Hall 
County Sheriff's Department has been named as a disparate agency;  and 
 
                        WHEREAS the Grand Island Police Department as the applicant will act as the fiscal agent; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Grand Island Police Department will be allocated $20,020.50 of the grant 
funds; and 
 
                        WHEREAS the Hall County Sheriff’s Department will be allocated $6,673.50 of the grant 
funds; and  
 
 WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on June 9, 2009, as required to discuss the 
proposed use of such funds; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is proposed that the grant funds allocated to the Grand Island Police 
Department be used to purchase equipment for police vehicles to improve service and safety.    

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that approval is hereby granted to use grant funds 
received from the Justice Assistance Grant program to purchase police vehicle equipment toward improving 
police services and safety, and to provide $6,673.50 to the Hall County Sheriff’s Department. 

 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 9, 2009. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Margaret Hornady, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 



Item G7
#2009-130 - Approving Setting Board of Equalization Hearing to 
Determine Benefits - 2008 Weed/Nuisance Abatement Program
 

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Wes Nespor

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Wesley D. Nespor, Attorney 
 
Meeting:  June 9, 2009 
 
Subject:  Setting Board of Equalization Hearing to Determine 

Benefits - 2008 Weed/Nuisance Abatement Program 
 
Item #’s:  G-7 
 
Presenter(s): Wesley D. Nespor, Attorney 
 
 

Background  
 
The Grand Island City Code contains a procedure for abating nuisances such as excessive 
growths of weeds, unsafe buildings, and litter. If the owners do not comply with notices 
to abate these nuisances, the City follows one or more avenues to do the work and bill the 
property owner. If the owner fails to pay the bill, the City is authorized to levy an 
assessment on the property for the amount of the abatement expenses.  
 

Discussion 
 

The City Council, sitting as the Board of Equalization, will be asked to determine the 
benefits for the nuisance abatement program that took place during 2008. A Board of 
Equalization hearing date must be set and notice given before the City may determine 
benefits and levy special assessments by ordinance on the properties. A hearing date of 
June 23, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. is suggested. 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. 
The Council may: 
 
1. Set a hearing date and direct that notice be given according to law. 
2. Continue the issue to a later date. 
 

Recommendation 
 
City Administration recommends that the Council set a Board of Equalization hearing for 
June 23, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. and direct that notice be given according to law. 



Sample Motion 
 
Move to sit as a Board of Equalization to determine the benefits of nuisance abatement 
on June 23, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. and give notice according to law. 



 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
June 4, 2009 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2009-130 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grand Island City Code, for reason of the failure of the 
owners, agents, occupants, or persons in possession, charge, or control of lots, tracts, or parcels of land in 
the City to comply with the notices of the City Council in regard to abating nuisances, the cutting and 
removing of weeds and other rank growth of vegetation, such weeds, nuisances, and other rank growth of 
vegetation were caused to be removed by the City, and the actual expenses thereof have been audited and 
paid by the City; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the owners, agents, occupants, or persons in possession, charge or control of 
lots, tracts or parcels of land whereon such nuisances, weeds and other rank growth of vegetation were 
caused to be cut or removed by the City and are in default of payment of the expenses and costs incurred 
by the City therefore; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Finance Department for the City has reported the expenses and costs of 
such weed cutting to the City Council and recommends that the City Council sit as a Board of Equalization 
to assess the expenses and costs thereof to the respective lots, tracts, or parcels of land. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that: 
 

1. The report of the Finance Department for the City pertaining to the cutting of weeds and other 
nuisance abatement is hereby accepted. 

2. The City Council shall sit as a Board of Equalization to determine the benefits of such nuisance 
abatement on June 23, 2009 at 7:00 p.m. 

3. The City Clerk shall give notice, as required by Section 16-707, R.R.S. 1943, as amended, by 
one publication in the Grand Island Independent that the City Council will sit as a Board of 
Equalization on the date and time set forth above, at least ten (10) days prior thereto; and 
further, that the City Clerk, within five (5) days after the date of publication of the above notice 
and 10 days prior to the meeting, shall send by U.S. mail, a copy of the published notice to 
each and every party appearing to have a direct legal interest in such proceeding whose name 
and post office addresses are known, in accordance with the provisions of Nebraska law. 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 9, 2009. 
 
 
       _______________________________________ 

Margaret Hornady, Mayor 
Attest: 
 
_______________________________________ 



- 2 - 
  

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 



Item G9
#2009-132 - Approving Addendum Number 2 to the Agreement 
with Black & Veatch for the Design of an Anaerobic Digestion 
System to Purchase Software for Waste Water Financial Modeling
 

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director 
 
Meeting:  June 9, 2009 
 
Subject: Approving Addendum Number 2 to the Agreement with 

Black & Veatch for the Design of an Anaerobic 
Digestion System to Purchase Software for Waste Water 
Financial Modeling 

 
Item #’s:  G-9 
 
Presenter(s): Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works 
 
 

Background 
 

On August 26, 2008 by resolution number 2008-228 the City Council approved an 
agreement with engineering consulting firm Black & Veatch Corporation of Kansas City, 
Missouri using Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska as a sub-consultant. The 
agreement was for professional consulting engineering services associated with an 
anaerobic digestion system including preliminary engineering, services during 
construction, public awareness and a cost of services study for the digestion system. 
 
On December 16, 2008 by resolution number 2008-359, the City Council approved 
amendment number 1 to the agreement. The amendment expanded the cost of services 
based rate study beyond the digesters to include the entire plant and collection system. 
The amendment also extended the timeline for the project at a cost of $16,000 with a 
council presentation moved from November 2008 to March of 2009. 
 
On May 12, 2009 by resolution number 2009-117 the city council approved addendum 
number 1 where the calendar days were adjusted and a notice to proceed with option 2A 
for the digestion system was approved. 
 

Discussion 
 

The purpose of Addendum Number 2 with Black & Veatch is to develop spreadsheet 
analysis to model financial planning, cost of service, and rate design procedures for the 
waste water division. The work is to be performed for a total compensation of $14,500. A 
copy of Addendum Number 2 is attached. 



 
The analys is will be part of a personal computer based financial planning and rate design 
model using Microsoft Excel 2003 spreadsheet software. Having the model in-house, to 
keep and use, will enable city staff to annually and even periodically revise and update 
the studies and projections of revenue and revenue requirements without the use of an 
outside consultant. 
 

Alternatives 
 

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. 
The Council may: 
 

1. Approve a resolution authorizing the Mayor to sign addendum number 2. 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee. 
3. Postpone the issue to a future date. 
4. Take no action on the issue. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Public Works Administration recommends that the Council approve a resolution 
authorizing the Mayor to sign an addendum number 2 to the agreement with Black & 
Veatch. 
 

Sample Motion 
 

Move to approve the addendum to the agreement with Black & Veatch. 



ADDENDUM NUMBER 2 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE 
DESIGN OF AN ANAEROBIC DIGESTION SYSTEM 
 
 
General Provisions  
 
A. This Document Controlling. To the extent that there are conflicting provisions between this 
document and the agreement between The City of Grand Island and Black & Veatch Corporation, 
this document controls.  
 
B. Modifications and Deletions. The following provisions are deleted or modified from original  
agreement for Professional Services for the Design of an Anaerobic Digestion System; Dated 
September 23, 2008, and Amendment Number 1 for Professional Services for the Design of an 
Anaerobic Digestion System; Dated December 16, 2008, and as Addendum Number 1, dated May 
12, 2009 as follows:  
 
(i)  Attachment A; Scope of Services – Anaerobic Digestion Improvements; Insert Task 7; 

Financial Planning and Rate Design Computer Model, as stated: 
 

Task 7 – Financial Planning and Rate Design Computer Model 
 
Compensation:  $14,500 
 
Objective:  Develop spreadsheet analyses that model financial planning, cost of service, and rate 
design procedures.   
 
Subtasks: 

1. General:  These analyses will be part of a personal computer based financial planning and 
rate design model that will enable CITY staff to periodically revise and update the studies 
and projections of revenue and revenue requirements, financial, cost of service analyses, 
and design of adequate rates on a routine basis.  The model will be developed using 
Microsoft Excel 2003 spreadsheet software. 

 
2. Rate Model Development.  ENGINEER will develop a computer model that will include 

the following features: 
a. Specifically tailored and designed to recognize the utility's unique needs, 

characteristics and information base, including compatibility with the utilities’ 
budgetary and accounting systems. 

b. Automated ability to change study periods and retain relative information so that 
it can conveniently be used on an annual basis by utility staff. 

c. Flexible capital improvement program scheduling allowing for changes in costs, 
sources of funds, timing, and allowances for inflation. 

d. Ability to develop financial plan cash flow alternatives for changes in customer, 
volume, and revenue projections; budgetary revisions; variations in timing and 
amounts of revenue increases; debt service structuring and different capital 
improvement program scenarios; and changes in other parameters. 



e. Ability to assess impact on cost of service allocations to user classes and utility 
rates of alternative management decisions. 

f. Capability to independently design and develop utility rates and charges on an 
annual basis, thus permitting staff to examine the phase- in needed for rate 
adjustments over a period of time. 

g. The model tests revenue generation by class and in total for proposed rates and 
indicates impacts on customers served through a typical monthly bill analysis. 

h. Extensive model documentation including pop-up user instructions, text formula 
calculation references with updateable page number notations, hyperlink 
references to supporting ranges (similar to Internet web page navigation) and page 
referenced ranges designed to be incorporated into a calculation manual.  Such a 
manual allows supervisors or other interested parties to review the detailed rate 
design calculations without having access to the rate model. 

i. Incorporation of user friendly features, including Windows based “help” facilities, 
fully automated preprogrammed print and navigation menus, customized icons for 
specific model functions, and other features.  In addition, a separate procedures 
manual describing all available user- friendly features will also be prepared. 

j. Capability of producing a wide variety of attractive and informative management 
reports with the click of a button.  New report tables can easily be added to the 
print menu without any programming knowledge. 

k. Incorporation of advanced programming features to automate basic procedures 
such as initializing the rate model for a new budget year, printing, transferring 
data files into the rate model, setting-up screens for cash flow or other analyses, 
and navigating throughout the rate model. 

 
3. Conduct Training Session.  A full-day training session for CITY staff in the use the 

model will be conducted by the ENGINEER at the CITY’s offices. 
 

4. Support Services.  Up to 16 hours of support services will be provided for the 
ENGINEER to answer questions and make revisions and updates as needed to the model 
as requested by the CITY.  Support services may be in the form of telephone 
conversations, e-mail exchanges, or on-site visits.   

 
5. Deliverables. 

a. User Manual.  Two copies of a user manual documenting all of the computer 
model’s features and pop-up user instructions will be prepared and presented to 
the CITY during the training session. 

b. Calculation Book.  A book of all calculations supporting the proposed rates and 
report will be delivered as part of the basic computer model training session. 

c. Computer Model.  A compact disk, containing the computer model will be 
delivered to the CITY and use to install the model on the CITY’s designated 
computers.  This model will be capable of ut ilizing the proprietary add- in 



developed by ENGINEER which provides user-friendly features to all of our 
models that are designed to be used by utility staff. 

(ii) Attachment B, Compensation – Anaerobic Digestion Improvements; Delete 
Paragraph 1 with tasks 1 through 6 and replace with: 

For services described in Attachment A, Scope of Services, an amount equal to the 
ENGINEER’S salary billings plus reimbursable expenses and subcontract billings.  The 
maximum billed for these services shall not exceed Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and 
no cents (900,000.00)  Nine Hundred Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
(914,500.00)  Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($950,200) without 
further authorization.  The maximum billed for each task shall not exceed the following 
amounts without further authorization: 

Task 1 – Schematic Design Phase $194,000 $202,600 

Task 2 – 50% Contract Document Development $294,000 $301,400 

Task 3 – 90% Contract Document Development $286,000 

Task 4 – Final Contract Documents $76,300 

Task 5 – Public Information Program $8,100 

Task 6 – Wastewater Rate Study $41,600 $61,300 

Task 7 – Financial Planning and Rate Design Computer Model $14,500 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, owner and engineer have executed this Addendum Number 2. 
 
City of Grand Island, Nebraska   Black & Veatch Corporation 
OWNER      ENGINEER 
 
By: __________________________   By:   _________________________ 
 
Name: _Margaret Hornady___   Name: William S Stoner  __  
 
Title: _Mayor_______________ ____  Title: Vice President  __    ____  
  
Date: __________________________  Date: _________________________ 
 
  
Attest: 
 _________________________      
 RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 
 
                                                                                                

 
Approved as to Form __________ 

May 12, 2009              City Attorney  
 



R E S O L U T I O N 2009-132 
 
 

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2008, by Resolution 2008-228, the City of Grand Island 
approved the proposal of engineering consulting form Black & Veatch Corporation of Kansas 
City, Missouri using Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska as a sub-consultant for the 
professional services associated with an anaerobic digestion system including preliminary 
engineering, services during construction, public awareness and a cost of services study 
related to the digesters only; and 
 

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2008 by resolution number 2008-359, the City 
Council approved amendment number 1 to the agreement to expand the cost of services study 
beyond the digesters to include the entire plant and collection system; and 
 

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2009 by Resolution 2009-117, the city council approved 
addendum number 1 to adjust the completion date for the work and approve the notice to 
proceed with Option 2A for the Digestion System; and 
 

WHEREAS, city staff has negotiated addendum number 2 with Black & Veatch to 
purchase financial modeling software to allow city staff to perform in-house spreadsheet 
analyses, financial planning, cost of service, and rate design procedures for compensation of 
$14,500; and 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOVLED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and 
directed to execute addendum number 2 to the agreement for the professional services 
associated with an anaerobic digestion system with engineering consulting firm Black & 
Veatch Corporation of Kansas City, Missouri 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 9, 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Margaret Hornady, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 

                
 
 Approved as to Form          _________                

June 8, 2009                        City Attorney 



Item G10
#2009-133 - Approving Final Waste Water Cost of Service Based 
Rate Study Report
 

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director 
 
Meeting:  June 9, 2009 
 
Subject: Approving Final Waste Water Cost of Service Based 

Rate Study Report 
 
Item #’s:  G-10 
 
Presenter(s): Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works 
 
 

Background  
 

Bill Stoner, Derek Cambridge and Anna White from engineering consulting firm Black & 
Veatch presented tables and allocations for a waste water cost of services based rate study 
at the May 5th City Council study session. 
 
The City Council approved the rate study format and tables for the allocation of the 
treatment facility cost, collection system cost and capital expenditures to customer classes 
on May 12th by resolution number 2009-116. 
 

Discussion 
 

The final waste water cost of service based rate study report is now complete and ready 
for council approval. The final report includes the tables that were presented at the May 
5th study session and approved at the May 12th council meeting. Because the final report 
also includes a significant narrative to make a complete report, staff felt it was 
appropriate to ask council to approve the final report. 
 
The final report includes the following areas: 

Introduction 
  Purpose 
  Scope 

Summary of Findings and Recommendations 
  Revenue under Existing Rates 
  Revenue Requirements 
  Cost of Service Allocations 
  Proposed Rate Adjustments 

Revenue 



  Customer Growth 
  Water Revenue under Existing Rates 

Other Revenue 
Revenue Requirements 

  Operation and Maintenance Expense 
  Major Capital Improvements 
  Routine Capital Additions 
  Debt Service Requirements 

Summary of Revenue and Revenue Requirements 
  Major Capital Improvement Financing 
  System Operations 
  Bond Coverage Requirements 

Cost Allocations 
  Cost of Service Allocation 
  Functional Cost Components 
  Allocation to Cost Components 
  Allocation of Net Plant Investment 
  Allocation of Capital Improvements 
  Allocation of Operating Expenses 
  Distribution of Costs to Customer Classes 
   Customer Classification 
   Units of Service 
  Customer Class Costs of Service 

Rate Adjustment 
Existing Rates 
Proposed Rates 
Adequacy of Proposed Rates 
Typical Bills 

 
The final report tables are different for one item. When putting together the final rate 
study report, Black & Veatch noticed that table 18 of the rate study that was presented on 
May 5th showed a BOD rate per pound for the current Fiscal Year (FY) 2009 of $0.2806 
and a recommended rate of $0.2797 for FY 2010. Then the rate study showed a 
recommended rate of $0.3042 for FY 2011.  Rather than have a FY 2010 rate decrease of 
0.3% followed by a FY 2011 increase of 8.76%, Black & Veatch recommends that the 
rate for BOD remain flat between FY 2009 and FY 2010. The revision of Table 18 is 
attached. 
 
The final report includes recommended rates for fiscal years 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013. 
The first year of rate adjustments will be considered by the council along with other city 
rates as part of the normal budget process. Copies of the final report with all narratives 
will be distributed to council with the council packets. 
 



Alternatives 
 

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. 
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve. 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee. 
3. Postpone the issue to a future date. 
4. Take no action on the issue. 

 
Recommendation 

 
Public Works Administration recommends that the Council approve the final waste water 
cost of service based rate study report. 
 

Sample Motion 
 

Move to approve final waste water cost of service based rate study report. 



 Table 18 
 

 City of Grand Island, NE 
 Wastewater Utility 
 Proposed Rates 
 
  Charges to be Effective October 1, 
  ______________________________________________________ 
  2009  2010  2011  2012  2013  
  ________ ________ ________ ________ ________ 
       

Sewer Service Charge - $/month 
 All Customers 8.24  8.24  8.24  8.24  8.24  
       

Volume Charge - $/Ccf 
 Low Strength Industrial Dischargers 0.42  0.58  0.77  0.93   1.13   
 JB Swift 1.37  1.29   1.20   1.11   1.02   
 All Other Customers 1.37  1.45  1.68   1.88   2.13   
       

Excess Strength Surcharge - $/lb 
 BOD over 250 mg/l 0.2806  0.2797 0.3042 0.3143 0..3385 
 (see note 1)  0.2806    
       

 Suspended Solids over 250 mg/l 0.2180  0.2180  0.2180  0.2180  0.2180 
       

 Oil & Grease over 100 mg/l 0.0115  0.1465 0.1465 0.1944 0.2050 
       

 Low Strength Industrial Dischargers      
 BOD over 0 mg/l 0.2806  0.2797 0.3042 0.3143 0.3385 
 (see note 1)  0.2806    
       

 Suspended Solids over 0 mg/l 0.2180  0.2180  0.2180  0.2180  0.2180 
       

 Oil & Grease over 0 mg/l 0.0115  0.1465 0.1465 0.1944 0.2050 
       

 Ammonia over 30 mg/l 0.3729  0.5539 0.5701 0.6914 0.7256 
       

 Hydrogen Sulfide over 0 mg/l 0.1252  0.3569 0.3899 0.4558 0.4868 
       

 Hydrogen Sulfide Flat Fee - $/month 8,376.29  9,160.00  9,160.00  9,160.00  9,160.00  
       
       

 Ccf = Hundred Cubic Feet      
 BOD = Biochemical Oxygen Demand      
 mg/l = milligram per liter      

 
Note 1:     The rate for BOD over 250 mg/l that was presented at the May 5, 2009 City Council Study Session was 
$0.2797/lb. Black & Veatch recommends that the 2010 rate for BOD remain the same as the 2009 rate. 



 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
June 4, 2009 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2009-133 
 
 
 WHEREAS, at the May 5, 2009 City Council Study Session, representatives from the 
engineering consulting firm Black & Veatch Corporation of Kansas City, Missouri presented tables and 
allocations for a waste water cost of services based rate study; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on May 12, 2009, by resolution number 2009-116 City Council approved the 
rate study as presented at the May 5, 2009 City Council Study Session; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the final waste water cost of service based rate study report has been finalized 
by Black & Veatch and is now complete; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the final Waste Water Cost Based Rate Study 
report as prepared by engineering consulting firm Black & Veatch Corporation of Kansas City, Missouri is 
hereby approved and adopted. 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 9, 2009. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Margaret Hornady, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 



Item G13
#2009-136 - Approving Resolution Directing Property Owner to 
Install Sidewalk at 2915 Lee Street
 

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director 
 
Meeting:  June 9, 2009 
 
Subject: Resolution Directing Property Owner to Install Sidewalk 

at 2915 Lee Street 
 
Item #’s:  G-13 
 
Presenter(s): Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director 
 
 

Background  
 

The property owner at 2915 Lee Street built a circle drive and a public sidewalk was not 
installed between the circle drive. 
 
On May 14, 2009 a letter was sent to Sean L. and Mikki M. McNelis  concerning required 
sidewalk installation at 2915 Lee Street (Lot 1, Northview Fourth Subdivision, City of 
Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska), per both the subdivision agreement and the 
building permit. The letter stated the sidewalk installation needed to be completed by 
June 1, 2009. 
 
Letters were also sent to the property owners, by the Building Department, on August 14, 
2008, September 18, 2008 and December 17, 2008 requesting completion of the building 
inspections for full compliance with the building permit. 
 

Discussion 
 

The Public Works Department is requesting that a resolution be passed giving the 
property owner 15 days to obtain the sidewalk permit and 15 days from issuance of such 
permit to install the sidewalk at 2915 Lee Street (Lot 1, Northview Fourth Subdivision, 
City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska), as this is required by the signed 
subdivision agreement. 
 
If the property owner fails to either obtain the sidewalk permit in the 15 day timeframe or 
complete the required sidewalk installation 15 days after such permit is issued, the City 
of Grand Island will take steps to make the required installation with all costs being the 
responsibility of the property owner. 



Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue 

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve a resolution directing the 
property owner to install sidewalk on the property located at 2915 Lee Street (Lot 1, 
Northview Fourth Subdivision, City Of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska). 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to approve a resolution directing the property owner to obtain a sidewalk permit 
within 15 days and within 15 days of such permit issuance to complete the required 
sidewalk installation on the property located at 2915 Lee Street (Lot 1, Northview Fourth 
Subdivision, City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska) and if the property owner fails 
to do so, the City will have the work done and assess the property. 



 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
June 4, 2009 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2009-136 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has the authority under Neb. Rev. Stat., §16-662, to direct the repair 
and replacement of sidewalks by owners of the abutting property; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the property owner of 2915 Lee Street, legally described as Lot 1, Northview 
Fourth Subdivision, City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska, is required per the subdivision agreement 
to install sidewalk. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that notice be sent to Sean M. and Mikki L. McNelis 
to obtain a sidewalk permit within 15 days and within 15 days of such permit issuance to make the required 
sidewalk installation on the property located at 2915 Lee Street (Lot 1, Northview Fourth Subdivision, City 
of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska).  If the property owner fails to either obtain the sidewalk permit in 
the 15 day timeframe or complete the required sidewalk installation within 15 days of such permit issuance, 
the City will cause the work to be done and assess the cost against the property at a later date. 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 9, 2009. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Margaret Hornady, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 



Item H1
Consideration of Request from Richard Milton dba Milton Motel 
LLC for a Conditional Use Permit for Construction of a 
Recreational Vehicle Camper Site Located at 3201 South Locust 
Street
This item relates to the aforementioned Public Hearing Item E-1.

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Craig Lewis

City of Grand Island City Council



Item H2
Consideration of Request from Holland Basham Architects for a 
Conditional Use Permit for a Mosaic Group Home Located at 1517 
and 1523 Hope Street
This item relates to the aforementioned Public Hearing Item E-2.

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Craig Lewis

City of Grand Island City Council



Item I1
#2009-137 - Approving Authorizing Placement of $1.5 Million with 
the Department of Administrative Services for Athletic Fields 
Replacement
 

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Jeff Pederson

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Jeff Pederson, City Administrator 
 
Meeting:  June 9, 2009 
 
Subject: Authorizing Placement of $1.5 Million with the 

Department of Administrative Services for Athletic 
Fields Replacement 

 
Item #’s:  I-1 
 
Presenter(s): Jeff Pederson, City Administrator 
 
 

Background 
 

The City Council Study Session conducted on May 19, 2009 focused on the prospect of 
the City committing to a project to replace athletic field facilities that will be displaced 
from Fonner Park as a result of the relocation of the Nebraska State Fair to Grand Island. 
A Master Plan for the 78 acres that the City recently acquired through long-term lease 
was reviewed, that included the possibility for additional facilities being constructed at 
that site, including those necessary to replace current softball and soccer facilities that are 
currently located near Webb Road on land that will be converted to cemetery use 
sometime in the next decade. A Study Session is planned for June 16, during which there 
will be further analysis and discussion on options for project scope, financing, and 
timeline for construction. 
 
LB 224 has been passed and signed into law. It contains a provision whereby up to $1.5 
million spent on capital facilities (athletic fields) replacement is an allowable part of the 
budget for State Fair facilities construction. The State Fair Board has gone on record in 
support of the use of that amount of money for this purpose. Locally generated money 
that is spent on the prospective athletic fields replacement project would count towards 
the $8.5million requirement for Grand Island to host the State Fair. 
 

Discussion 
 

LB 224 requires that the decision to allocate funds from the required city State Fair match 
to the replacement of athletic fields be certified to the Department of Administrative 
Services by July 1, 2009, in the form of cash or a legally binding commitment. The City 
Attorney has opined that there is not a means available for the City to make a legally 



binding commitment, and therefore the means  for the City to exercise the option under 
LB 224 must be cash. 
 
Attached is a Resolution that authorizes the placement of $1.5million in City funds with 
the Department of Administrative Services in order that the City exercise the option to 
proceed with the funding and the placement of replacement athletic fields. This action 
will not preclude the City from constructing a larger project should that decision be made 
following the Council Study Session, or at any later time. 
 
This project would become part of the City’s Capital Improvement Plan, and a source of 
funding would need to be identified to replenish the cash that is obligated by this 
Resolution. An Ordinance to amend the prepared food occupation tax to permit tax 
proceeds to be used for an athletic fields project at the Veterans Home site is scheduled 
for the June 23 City Council meeting. It is anticipated that the City Council will make a 
determination on the amount of funding for the project following the Study Session on 
June 16. 
 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue 

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve authorizing placement of $1.5 
Million with the Department of Administrative Services for Athletic Fields Replacement. 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to approve Resolution #2009-137. 



 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
June 5, 2009 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2009-137 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island currently has recreational facilities on land leased 
from the Hall County Livestock Improvement Association, which fields will be relocated onto land leased 
from the State of Nebraska due to the relocation of the Nebraska State Fair; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Nebraska State Legislature has adopted Legislative Bill 224 which allows 
for up to One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00) in cash or legally 
binding commitments provided by or on behalf of the City of Grand Island for the purpose of relocating and 
reconstructing recreational facilities displaced by the relocation of the Nebraska State Fair to Grand Island; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island intends to relocate and reconstruct its recreational 
facilities, which cost may exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($1,500,000.00), and wishes to comply with the law as amended by Legislative Bill 224, which has been 
signed by the Governor of the State of Nebraska. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand 
and No/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00) in cash shall be provided by the City of Grand Island for the purpose 
of relocating and reconstructing recreational facilities displaced by the relocation of the Nebraska State Fair 
to Grand Island, which amount shall be placed on deposit with the Nebraska Department of Administrative 
Services to be held in trust for use by the City of Grand Island for the purposes outlined in LB 224 or an 
approved escrow agent or trustee as agreed to by the Nebraska Department of Administrative Services and 
the City of Grand Island to hold said funds, which funds shall be restricted in use solely for the relocation 
and reconstructing of said recreational facilities.  Said funds shall be placed with the Nebraska Department 
of Administrative Services or the agreed upon escrow agent by July 1, 2009. 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, June 9, 2009. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Margaret Hornady, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk- 



Item J1
Approving Payment of Claims for the Period of May 27 2009 
through June 9, 2009
 The Claims for the period of May 27, 2009 through June 9, 2009 for a total amount of 
$2,779,701.38.  A MOTION is in order.

Tuesday, June 09, 2009
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: David Springer

City of Grand Island City Council


